





















































-§19-

that has been availed to it by the Bank herein and iii) the
Bank’s recourse to exercise its rights of enforcement
herein over the Property in the event of the Customer’s
default in complying with its obligations to the Bank as

aforesaid.”

39. From the paragraph highlighted above, it is clear that the third
appellant consented to the property in issue being used as
security for the first ahd second appellants’ initial facility and
further facilities.

40. Further, paragraph 4 of the third party mortgage provides that-

“The mortgagor will at any time if and when required by
the Bank so to do so execute to the Bank or as the Bank
shall direct such further legal or other mortgages or
charges as the Bank shall require of and on all the
mortgagor’s estate and interest in the premises comprised
in the said deposited deeds and writings or which may
hereafter be acquired by and belong to the Mortgagor
(including any Vendor’s lien) to secure all money and
liabilities hereby agreed to be paid or intended to be
hereby secured such mortgages or charges to be prepared
by or on behalf of the Bank at the cost of the Mortgagor to
contain such clauses for the benefit of the Bank as the

Bank may reasonably require.”

41. The fourth paragfaph of the third party mortgage shows that the

third appellant consented to the use of his property, the



42.

43.

-J20-

remaining extent of Farm 1445, Central Province, Zambia, to be
u_sed for further legal or other mortgages or charges as the Bank
would require. There was therefore express consent from the
third appellant that his property would be used to secure the
first and second appellants’ loan facility of ZMW3,600,000.00.
The third appellaht also undertook to secure the initial loan
facility as well as further facilities as a continuing security as is
evidenced by paragraph 4 of the third party mortgage. We find
no merit in grounds one and two of the appeal and they are
accordingly dismissed.

Turning to ground three which is that the court erred when it
found that the third appellant’s property was used to provide
security for the initial loan of ZMW2,050,000.00 and the further
loan of ZMW3,600,000.00. We have perused paragraph 4 of the
third party mortgage, ‘in which the mortgagor undertook to
secure such further legal or other mortgages or charges as the
bank shall require of and in all the mortgaged estate.

Further, the third appellant wrote a letter to the Managing
Director of the respondent on 11th December, 2001 and took the

title deeds for the property in issue to the respondent for them to



44.

45.

-121-

be used as security in obtaining bids and loan which show that
the third appellant voluntarily surrendered the title deed as
security and further security and was not coerced into signing
the third party mortgage exhibited in this matter.

The mortgagor, being the third appellant executed the agreement
willingly and is therefore bound by the terms of the third-party
mortgage. The lower court was therefore on firm ground when it
found that the third appellant knew the implications of a third-
party mortgage in which he transferred Farm 1445, Central
Province Zambia to the respondent as collateral as it is evident
that he signed the third-party mortgage freely and voluntarily.
We do not find merit in the third ground of appeal and it is
accordingly dismissed.

The last ground assails the condemnation of the third appellant
in costs in light of the circumstances of this case and the
evidence on record. It is trite that costs of any action or matter
shall ordinarily follow the event unless the court has good
reasons to depart from this. Costs are awarded at the discretion

of the court. Where a trial court has exercised its discretion on



R

46.

47.

-J22-

costs, an appellate court will only interfere where the discretion
has not been exercised judiciously.

In our owﬁ view, the lower court exercised its discretion
judiciously when it condemned the appellants in costs. The
lower court was on firm ground in this regard. We see no reason
to depart from the established principle that costs of any action
shall follow the event. There is no basis to overturn the lower
court’s order that the appellants shall bear the costs of the
action. |

For the forgoing reasons, we find no merit in the appeal. The

judgment of the lower court is upheld and the appeal is

accordingly dismissed. Costs in J court and in the lower

.
court are awarded to the resp

)

, to be taxed in default of

agreement.

y;
/7 J. CHASAI
COURT OF APPEAL JUDGE

Govka  _Mle

COURT OF APPEAL JUDGE

F.M. CHISHIMBA P.C.M. NGULUBE
COURT OF APPEAL JUDGE



ek

Y T NN
LG s

LA .
. ‘-,if!l? . o / ?
o RIR s . j/



